

January 14, 2009

TO THE SENATE:

Pursuant to the provisions of section 2 of Article VI of the Constitution and the provisions of section 68 of the Judiciary Law, I hereby nominate as Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals the

Honorable Jonathan Lippman

IN SENATE CONFIRMED FEB 1 1 2009

of New York City, to fill a term commencing on January 14, 2009 and expiring on December 31, 2015.



SAMPSON
M. SMITH MAZIARZ
DIAZ
ESPADA

HASSELL-THOMPSC

Dand a Peterson KLEIN

ADTRES

OPPENHEIMER

LEIBELL SALAND

STEWART-COUSIN

C. JOHNSON

ADAMS

SQUADRON MONSERRATE



January 14, 2009

TO THE SENATE:

Pursuant to the provisions of section 2 of Article VI of the Constitution and the provisions of section 68 of the Judiciary Law, I hereby nominate as Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals the

Honorable Jonathan Lippman

IN SENATE CONFIRMED FEB 11 2009

of New York City, to fill a term commencing on January 14, 2009 and expiring on December 31, 2015.



SAMPSON M. SMITH MAZIARZ DIAZ

ESPADA

HASSELL-THOMPS Dand a Peterson

OPPENHEIMER

LEIBELL

SALAND

STEWART-COUSI

C. JOHNSON

ADAMS

SQUADRON MONSERRATE **SCHNEIDERMAN** LIBOUS

PERKINS

A message from the Governor was received and read in the words following

State of New York



In Senate,

Confirmed FEB 11

20 09

The following nomination was received from the Governor and confirmed by the Senate:

State of New York Executive Chamber

ALBANY

January 14, 2009

TO THE SENATE:

(L.S.)

Pursuant to the provisions of section 2 of Article VI of the Constitution and the provisions of section 68 of the Judiciary Law, I hereby nominate as Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals the

Honorable Jonathan Lippman

of New York City, to fill a term commencing on January 14, 2009 and expiring on December 31, 2015.

SQUADRONADAMS

M. SMITH MONSERRATE

SCHNEIDERMAN

HASSELL-THOMPSON

/s/ David A. Paterson

PERKINS

KLEIN

ESPADA

C. JOHNSON OPPENHEIMER

LEIBELL SALAND

LIBOUS

STEWART-COUSINS

CTING President

Secretary